HARERA

ol Dol LT S o Py =

GURUGW Complaint No, 4634 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REALESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaintno. | 4634 0f2022
Date of filing 04.07.2022
complaint: =
Date of order: | 13.02.2024
Neena Rai _
R/0: B 94 3rd Floor Sarvodaya Enclave Oppo Mothers
International School New Delhi, ot Complainant
o \; :l- .'.-d_
_-?-.mui
aa &
M /S Advance India Projects Limited: :
Regd. Office: 232B, 4th Floor,Okhla Industr‘na] Estate,
Phase-111, New Delhi-110020 =~ Respondent
CORAM: - A4 | A
Shri Arun Kumar \ Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member .
Shri Ashok Sangwan U7 oY ' Member
APPEARANCE: —— |
Sh. Geetansh Nagpaﬁiﬁ&mﬁt&f an | Complainant
Sh. Dhruv Rohatgi [E}dw.rucatej Respondent
ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under
Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development] Act, 2016 (in
short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation ef section
11(4)(a) of the Act wherein itis inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall
be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the

provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

Page 1 0f 26




HARERA
> GURUGRAM

Complaint No, 4634 of 2022

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession and

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.n. | Particulars

: Name of the project

2. Nature of project >

F AN

3 RERA reglstsréd&(ﬁpp
registered T 4

qdﬁiﬂw 28.08.2017

o Application dated

.‘f_n? f uﬂiFupm NN | 31122020
4. DTPC License m::.f X | g | E{I‘rﬂg ::Iatctl 152 of 2008 dated
© 1 [2101.2008 30.07.2008
I' -'.:I"' :-:1' -rl H. " N
Validity status : 01.08.2016
Licensed area 1355
Name of licensee Ananya Land
Holdings

| 05.06.2018.
[As per page no. 64 of the reply|

f. Allotment letter dated

22.06.2018

[As per page no. B6 of complaint]

; Unit no. Service apartment no. 1221 on 12% floor
|As per page no. 86 of complaint]
B Unit area 672 sq. ft. (Super area)

|As per page no, B6 of complaint]

Page 2 of 26




HARERA

2, GURUGRAM

Complaint Mo, 4634 of 2022

Revised unit area

686.74 sq. ft. [Super area]

[As per offer of possession on page no. 104 of
complaint]

10,

Date of builder
agregment

buyer

Annexed but not executed

11.

Sale consideration

Rs. 67,64,389 (BSP)
Rs. 72,45,107 (TSC)
[As per SOA dated 11.10.20 22 on page no. 5% of

reglﬂ

12.

Amount paid by
complainant

13.

the

i

*%;@

;Em :Iated 11.10.2022 on page no. 90 of |

s’.'lpH feb;eet to force mn;eere

I‘ke emﬂpmu’

conditions proposes to handover possession
nbe unit |

ﬂﬁeﬂ'
nemﬂter l:u the Authority at the time of
e project under the Real estate
ment) Act, 2016 and the

i Beere (Regulations &
ﬁmﬁﬁ'ﬂu les), 2017 and regulations made |
thereunder for completion of the Project or as

_ﬁmhr revised/approved by the

(Page no. 70 of reply)

14

Possession clause

unexcuted bba

Clause 5 of sample agreement

The Promoter shall abide by the time schedule for
completing the project, handing over the
possession of the unit to the allottee and the |
common areas to the association of allottees
or the governmental authority, as as the case |
muay be ,as provided under rule 2(1)(f) of
Rules 2017 by _31st December 2020 as
disclosed at the time of registration of the project
with the autharity or such extended. As may be |

Page 3 of 26




HARERA

D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

[ntimated and approved by authority from time |
ta time the completion of the project shall mean
grant of occupation certificate for the profect

And stated that possession shall always mean
constructive possession.

(Page 118 of complaint} |

15. | Due date of possession December 2022

The due date of handing over of possession is
calculated as per clause | of application form as
the same is duly signed by both the parties.

16, | Demand letter & their|'Belare. pr After gre-
reminder letter dated ' _ termination  letter
/5 RS,
N perpige nogea'g | 06052020
_ eply]. 21.05.2021
| A | [As per page no. 83,
'.L““- | 85 & 86 of reply)
17. ﬂcmpaﬁuncerﬁﬁ‘:iiui.: \ A
AN 1;__""
4 g . 96 of reply]
, W 1 s :
18, |Offer of nqnstru-:rhr_a ﬂﬁ*‘!ﬂ‘mﬂj
possession r_' El ’-1 : } 1Mli__fcumptaint]

—_
19. | Assured return n&ld- h;-' the | Bs. A5, 726y

respondent

(
| [Asper aksubed réturn calculation sheet on page
no. 112 of reply]

20. Pre-termination letter dated 16.01.2021

[As per page no. 102 of reply]

B. Facts of the complaint:

3. That the complainant on various representations and assurances made by
the respondent filled in the requisite booking application form for the unit
in the project of the respondent on 06.06.2018, . The respondent raised a

Page 4 of 26




HARERA

B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

demand for the booking of the unit, which was paid by the complainant
subsequently, amounting to Rs. 5,00,000.00/- vide cheque no. 000056
dated 05.06.2018 of the said unit bearing no 1221 at "AIPL Joy Street” in
Sector 66, Gurugram having super area measuring 686.74 sg, ft. to the

respondent.

That the respondent illegally extracted money amounting to Rs.
40,37,537.00/- against a the total aa%g-mnsideratinn of Rs. 81,06,278.00./-
as per the payment plan mveﬁ%ﬁﬁhe of the allotment from the
complainant by making false grﬁﬁ@ ,5:tatements in connection with
the status of the cnnstn._:.e}*j_ﬁrr. The complaipant has made a payment of
approximately 50% nf_.-ﬁ:lﬁ;atal zﬁn:;_i_d_ﬁgﬁln"rgmw&rds the total basic sale
price, external dweluéﬁeﬁt ch ar%éﬁ / lnﬁ?ag_truéh’n_‘e development charges,
ibms /ifms, power haz—:}q_:p. plc of the unit. The complainant opted for lump

sum payment plan. \ I'x ' |

That the respondent iSSﬂEﬂf'é’ﬂtlﬁE - of offer ofpossession dated 05.10.2020
intimating the complainant to take constructive possession of unit no. 1221

admeasuring 686.74 sq. ft. (su t3ip'ared) inthe aforesaid project for
a total sale cunsideriiﬁ%ﬂ&ﬁ inclading basic sale price,
development charges etc, In the offer for ﬁnssessiun. the respondent has
mentioned that they 1;'iv.ri.ll handover constructive possession and never
physical possession and the respondent is asking the complainant to sign
an indemnity bond stating that the complainant shall never seek physical
possession of the unit and the respondent raised various demands that the

complainant was not legally bound to pay.

That the complainant lost hope of getting physical possession of the unit

and also her hard-earned money, as neither the agents of the respondent

Page 5 of 26




HARERA
- GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

nor the company itsell were responding about the status or the date of the
physical possession of the unit, The complainant contacted the respondent
on several occasions and were regularly in touch with the respondent. The
respondent was never able to give any satisfactory response 10 the

complainant regarding the physical possession.

a. That despite regular requests from the complainant the
respondent has failed to execute the unit buyer's
agreement. During the period, whenever the
complainant went to the office of the respondent and
requested the respondent to allow them to visit the site,
they were denied saying that they do not permit any
buyer /allottee to visit the site during construction
period.

b. That the respondent took an amount of Rs. 1,003 /- for
executing the buyer's agreement through cheque no.
202553 dated 07.11.2020 through the Agent Mr.
Gajanand Bhardwaj. Thereafter, the respondent
company, after such assurances, refused to execute the
the buyer's agreement. The complainant visited the
office of the respondent company again and again for

execution of bba but to no avail. Further, the

Page 6 of 26




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

respondent company sent a pre-termination letter
dated 16.01.2021 regarding termination of the unit
allotted to the complainant.

¢, That upon wvisiting the site, three months post the
issuance of the offer of possession to the utter shock of
the complainant the unit was in an inhabitable
condition, and the basic layout had not been
completed, The basic outer structure of the unit had
been completed; however, the electricity and plumbing
connections hadn't been put in place, the flooring and
furnishing of the service apartment as per the brochure
had not even begun. The subject unit was in a
devastating condition.

d. That the respondent agreed to pay an amount of Rs.
30,338.00 including all relevant taxes per maonth by the
way of assured return to the Allottee from 26.06.2018
for the unit. However, the company has failed to make
these payments on timely basis and on a myriad
occasion citing frivolous reasons has simply not paid

the complainant.

Page 7 of 26




10.

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

That the respondent issued a letter dated 30.01.2020 offering
thecomplainant to enter into a special pre-payment incentive plan wherein
against a total demand of Rs. 39,32,544.00/- by the complainant on partial
or full payment would receive an incentive of 15% p.a on the pre-paid

amount.

That the complainant contacted the respondent on several occasions and
were regularly in touch with the respondent. The respondent was never
able to give any satisfactory respo}:i%é ta the complainant regarding the
status of the signing of the huygra«ﬁﬂi‘iﬁh&m and the construction However
the respondent was nwyr dﬂﬂlllte;hyg;.t‘mp delivery of the possession.
After months of endle&é yisl}a th eh:ghgmnﬂen’t issues a letter intimating the
complainant that thﬂ' aé:upanun certificate dated 28.09.2020 had been
received for the project.

That the said offer of p-'usﬁessmn sent by the n;e)ap ondent to the complainant
includes many demands w}ttgh ﬂwmfﬂhﬂ the same are mentioned
hereunder apart from the demand which has been raised which are illegal

and unjustified.

The respondent has ﬁernanuifﬁflﬁ F"h Of Ce5s r.:-f Rs. 14,252.00 from the
complainant. It is pertinent to note that this amount is unjustified and
illegal and therefore not payable by the complainant to the respondent. The
respondent has stated in annexure B of the respondent’s offer of possession
that, 12 months of common area maintenance charges amounting to Rs,
82,655.00/- is not payable by the complainant, which ought to be removed
from the offer of possession. The respondent has raised an unjust and illegal
demand of the sinking fund amounting te Rs. 1,21,553.00/- against the

complainant, which the company has no legal right to ask for.

Page B of 26




HARERA

— GUEUGW Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

11. That the respondent has asked unfair and unjust demands of fu nds made in

additional charges on offer of possession. Apart from the above, the

following charges levied by you are not a part of the original agreement as

provided to the allottees placed in similar conditions and hence were not

payable at all, and the same must be remitted to the complainant

Electrical Switch in Charges Station and Deposit Charges- Rs.

86,761.00

Sewage/Storm WEI:EI',I" '“ nection-Rs.9,724.00

Infrastructure Wﬂfﬂi@ﬂ@ﬁmﬁﬂ@f Rs. 12,537.00

Electrical Matablqﬂ argEﬁ-' Rs9,440.00

Registration cha@e of R%;E“IEFB ?L‘r =
Multi Dwelhr%j] nig\CFarFesﬁ Rs.l Ht}.ﬂﬂ
Access Control Charges: B&‘IE,BE&B,EI
Software [nsl;aiiaﬂm Chag:%es Elﬂ3 0o

.- .l-

Working ﬂapha} Rs ! 74, 685.00 -

12. That the complainant nha]l.!nges the impusltinn of electrical switch in

charges station and deposit charges, sewage,/storm water/ waler

connection, electrical meter charges, infrastructure augmentation charges,

registration charges and others as the same do not form a part of the total

price as per the initial price agreed upon by the complainant at the time of

paying the initial deposit for booking the unit. The company shall be

entitled to charge the actual charges levied from the concerned

departments and remove such charges from the “offer of possession”.

Page 9 of 26




13.

14.

15,

HARERA

D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

That the complainant refuses to sign an indemnity bond which is pu rely one
sided and is with the sole intention of taking all the rights away of the
complainant, the complainant even sent the registration amount for
registering the agreement to sell through Real Estate Agent of the
complainant namly Gajanand Bhardwaj to the office of the respondent
builder, but to no avail It is further submitted that when the respondent
builder was neither executing nur_*.:hal;gnnlning the date for execution of

agreement to sell, then the compla I" inot be forced to pay the further

consideration amount as per the M plan

That M /s Landmark ﬂpanmentsj-'\n:.ud ﬁmd acase under section 9 of the
Arbitration and Cunclhﬁ.;@n#nct, 1996 aga'lnslh'!,.fﬁ Advance India Projects
Limited (hereinafter rﬁfdrred to as 'the respondent’) on 08.10.2020,

pertaining to which, M ﬁ_l.‘@ndﬁmar%c Apartments Pvt. Ltd. got a stay over the
project namely AIPL Jay. Stngeqw::ti: Order dated 08.10.2020 by the Hon'ble
Court of Ms. Alka Malik, AD]; l;im;ggunﬂiémct Court. It is further submitted

i -

that the said Hon'ble Emhﬂ; up_ﬂrz‘-ﬁ'an\'}ng a stay to M/s Landmark

Apartments Pvt. Ltd. 3i1 K nm;LerlLt herein, bannered up a Court
Order/Public Notice fﬁ ;ﬁl n 'Ehi‘.ﬂ'.ll‘mﬂﬂ

That It is further suhnl'lin;eﬂ that when there was a stay over the project of
the respondent builder, then how can the complainant make the payment
of hard earned money for rest of the sale consideration in the particular
project, thereafter, the said order was further appealed before the Hon'ble
High Court of Punjab and Haryana and the decision by the Hon'ble High
Court of Punjab and Haryana was passed on 25.05.2021, due to which there
were no further constructions were going on in the project of the

respondent builder and the respondent was not able to handover

Page 10 of 26




16.

17

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

constructive possession of the said unit in question, in lieu of which, the
complainant never paid any further amount towards the sale consideration

as per the payment plan.

That it is further submitted the respondent builder not being in state of
asking for more money from any of the allottees as the project in question
was on stay by the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana, but the
respondent was regularly sending demand letters and reminders to the
complainant asking for paymeﬁ':ﬁWr dues towards the total sale
consideration. It is further suhm{ﬂ:ﬂ& that the respondent sent a Pre-
Termination Letter dated- 6 QL2021 Which was a threat for the
complainant herein to zﬂwmw ofthesaid unit in question and
deduct the earnest mn_gég of the complainant. It is pertinent to note here
that the respondent {':'E?: not in a positien to demand further sale
consideration as the ‘respondent's project was having a stay over the
property and the complainant; being a layman, never had the intention to
delay the payment towards the sale-gonsideration, but seeing the present
scenario of the respondent at_:_,hat,._;:i-:iiniﬂt; time, the complainant was never

assured for getting execution of Iﬁ'le‘ﬂagremnent or the conveyance deed in

her favor. _ _ . .

i

That the complainant filed a complaint before the Hon'ble Haryana Real
Estate Regulatory Authority in June, 2021 asking for assured return of the
amount not paid, which was further withdrawn by the said complainant on
29.09.2021 analysing the present scenario of the project of the respondent
company. It is further submitted that when there was a stay going on

against the project of the respondent builder, thereafter, the respondent did

Page 11 of 26




18.

19.

20.

HARERA

— .

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 4634 of 2022

not have the power to handover the constructive possession of the unit or

execute conveyance deed of the unit in favor of the complainant.

That the present complaint sets out the various deficiencies in services
unfair and/or restrictive trade practices adopted by the respondent in sale

of their units and the provisions allied to it.

That the deceptive practice of claiming the completion of superstructure
by the respondent amounts to daﬂde'mcy in service, and further, the said is
expected to delay the ultimate cmmt;unﬁan and completion of the present
unit which is an additional reason mh? the'complainant seeks to get refund
of the amount paid to th ﬂ’mspgndéntﬂlhnamth interest.

Written submission hﬁgp“hﬁen ﬁleﬂ_tu prﬂve the contention and the same
have been taken on record and perused.

C. Relief sought by the uu;gplai

21.

22,

The complainant has snhgh'i f{ﬂ iﬂ\.JJh!g rEEBf['f‘f-}-

a) Direct the respondent to mﬁ.md the tﬂtal amount paid to them to Rs,
40,37,538/- along with mtete!t
Reply by respnndenf' et

The respondent by way of written reply made the following submissions:

That the complainant is not an “Allottee” but an investor who has booked
the apartment in question as a speculative investment in order to earn
rental income/profit from its resale. The complainant had approached the
respondent and expressed an interest in booking an apartment in the
commercial colony developed by the respondent and booked the unit in

question, bearing number 1221, 12* floor admeasuring 672 sq. ft. situated

Page 12 of 26




23.

24.

HARERA

A GU RUGRAM Complaint No, 4634 of 2022

in the project developed by the respondent, known as "AlPL Joy Street” at
Sector 65, Gurugram, Haryana. Thereafter the complainant vide application
form applied to the respondent for provisional form applied to the
respondent for provisional allotment of a unit bearing number 1221, 12%

floor in the project.

That in the present case, the complainant purchased the unit only on the

categorical understanding that the uqit shaH not be for physical possession

and the unit in question was not" f

g¢cupation and only for leasing to
third parties , which was made ﬂeﬁ#f&a’me complainant at the time of
booking itself and the saggﬂfjfmgpggwdm l::.lpu_se k of the application form
. Pursuant to the execution of the application form, the respondent had no
reason to suspect thehﬁﬁa'ﬁde of the complainant and the allotment letter
dated 22.06.2018 was t:;.ued to the complainant,

That thereafter, the reéﬁbnﬁgm 5I1‘£lred the agrpement to sell to be executed
by the complainant, whi::h ‘was not signed hjl_' the complainant, a copy of
which is annexed by the comiplainant himself. It is relevant to submit that

as per Clause 7.1 of T__%grﬁm oﬂz?es.%e allottee agrees that
wherever the refererice is' made for ston of the said unit in this
agreement, it shall —always ‘mean. constructive /symbolic/notional
possession of the said uﬁlt and not the physical possession of the said unit
to the allottee. It is relevant to submit that as per RERA Rules, the said
agreement to sell was to be registered and accordingly, the respondent had
called upon the complainant to submit the registration charges and come
forward for the execution of the agreement to sell, however, after remitting
the cheque for the registration, the complainant never came forward for the

execution of the agreement to sell.

Page 13 of 26




HARERA

® GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

25, That it is pertinent to note that as per clause h of the application form, if
there is any delay in payment of outstanding dues to the company, then the
delay may result in levy of interest or cancellation/termination of allotment
letter and forfeiture of the earnest money. That in the present case, the
complainant failed to abide by the terms and conditions of the agreement
and defaulted in remitting timely installments. The respondent was
constrained to issue payment reminder letters to the complainant. The
respondent had categorically n:uww.ﬂae complainant that she had
defaulted in remittance of the an 0

sidue and payable by her. It was
further conveyed by the respﬂnd ent tu the complainant that in the event of
failure to remit the ama@@ﬂmﬂﬂﬂ@&d in the said notice, the respondent
would be :unsuameg @ ﬁgmcel tﬁ.e -]]]l'ilﬂﬁ'lﬂnil ‘allotment of the unit in

question,

26. That as per clause | u{"the&pplic;tiup fi!rm. thie gompany shall subject to
force majeure cnndltiunsfpmphieg toh am possession of the unit on or
before December, 2022 notified hy.'l';l'l,e pl_ymuter to the Authority at the
time of reglsl:ral:ini, f Q'le . FFJ .The project underwent a

and &pﬁn the! ‘same being done,

objections/suggestions I’t:-rappruval of buiidjng plans were invited from the

change/modification

complainant on 16.11. El}iﬁ to which the complainant had given his
consent and no objection. The respondent was miserably affected by the
ban on construction activities, orders by the NGT and EPCA, demobilization
of labour, etc being circumstances beyond the control of the respondent and
force majeure circumstances, that the construction was severely affected
during this period and the same was rightfully intimated to the complainant
by the letter dated 30.11.2019.

Page 14 of 26




27

28,

29,

A e o e ——

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

That it is pertinent to highlight that the arrangement between the parties
was to transfer the constructive possession of the unit and the same was
categorically agreed between the parties in the application form and the no
protest in this regard had ever been raised by the complainant and the same
was willingly and voluntarily accepted by the complainant. That the leasing
arrangement furthers the constructive possession of the unit. The
respondent vide its letter dated 27, ﬂaﬂ{] 19, intimated the complainant that
it had entered into a cnuperatwﬂ wment dated 25.05.2016 with |NB

Management and Bridgestreet '_ mmodation London Limited for
operation and management :;,f,ﬂerﬂr.ed apartments. It may be necessary to
point out that due to mejqu\EE ﬂn-t’l‘;e ﬁm}tnf the complainant to make the
outstanding dues tuwa;is; the pnsseasinn has caused severe prejudice to
the respondent as, the: unit in queaﬁun could have generated valuable

returns not only for theg&;spuﬂﬂent but for the complainant as well,

That it is further suhm&%ﬁmﬁ‘ﬂt{lgfw guijpg a number of defaulters

in the project, the respnndentim&lf:lnﬂtsed’ funds into the project and has
diligently developed the project ;.p iu?p.wn The respondent had applied

for occupation cert ﬁc&te Iﬂﬁi[lﬁfﬂ !Ea_ad%ﬁﬁ thereafter issued in favour
of the respondent dated 28.09.2020,

That the complainant was offered possession of the unit in question
through letter of offer of possession dated 05.10.2020. The complainant
was called upon to remit balance payment including delayed payment
charges and to complete the necessary formalities/documentation
necessary for handover of the unit in question to the complainant. The
respondent earnestly requested the complainant to obtain possession of

the unit in question and to further complete all the formalities regarding

Page 150/ 26




HARERA
T GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

delivery of possession. However, the complainant did not pay any heed to
the legitimate, just and fair requests of the respondent and threatened the
respondent with institution of unwarranted litigation. The complainant has
consciously and maliciously refrained from obtaining possession of the unit

in question.

30. That it is the obligation of the complainant under the Act to take the

31.

constructive possession of the allotment within two months of occupancy
certificate after completion of all ;ﬁﬁn'a]{ties including the payment of
outstanding dues, as per thflgmﬁ&e@nﬁa&\f possession. It is submitted
that despite giving numem’u{ op Grtul
resort, once again Issu&ﬂ. a;prﬂ te’rminut;m;r letter dated 16.01,2021 thereby
requesting the complainant to clear her-autstanding dues and complete all

it é-l;ﬂ the complainant, it as a last

necessary formalities as’ per the terms and conditions of the buyer's

agreement, but on the En-ntranr. the a:pm_:plainant evidently ignored all the

requests of the respunﬂq’n.tani qbnl;inugd.rtn he in default of payment of

dues and taking po ssession. On the contrary, itis the complainant who is in

clear breach of the 3 ms of, U'IEL .E-ﬂ..l' n_form by not remitting the
the

;%u% uﬁi’ﬁn uestion within the stipulated time

and by not coming forward to take the possession of the said unit in

outstanding amount

question. The respondent has duly fulfilled its obligations,

That the demands made by the respondent were all according to the buyer's
agreement. The complainant never made a request for cancellation ever
prior to the filing of the present complaint. If in the present case the refund
is allowed, the assured returns as paid by the respondent are liable to be

adjusted against the refund amount.

32. Written submission have been filed to prove the contention and the same

Page 16 of 26




&3

HARERA

> GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

have been taken on record and perused.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record, Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of those undisputed documents and submissions made

by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

34.

35.

The plea of the respondent rwmg@mtnn of complaint on ground

ofjurisdiction stands rejected. Theaﬁthuﬁty observes that it has territorial
as well as subject matter M@dﬁcﬂﬂl ta adjudicate the present complaint

R ™

for the reasons given bqlﬂw < \

E.1 Territorial ]uﬂs’i:ll‘.c;:tbun

“H~1 M

As per notification n-:J, 3:;!’92;’&!31?'11![:[1 dated 14, 13‘201‘? issued by Town
and Country Plannlbﬁ“' ﬁe;:artlﬂent the junsdlnﬂnn of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, [.'unt'gram shall be ehtlre Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situ ated m.ﬂ_‘prﬁgl_'at,n.;ln the present case, the project

in guestion is situatéd within theplanning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authnﬁty%ia‘s r_.":irrﬁ:!giﬁé'?ﬁfuﬁal jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.

E.1l Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the

Page 17 of 26




36,

37.

HARERA
D GURUGRAM Complaint No, 4634 0f 2022 |

allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promuoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder.

S0, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

W e
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage. b | ]
1] .Il. f 1'--- [ | 1 .
Further, the authority has no-hitch in praceeding with the complaint and to

grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the judgement

5

alhe M | i
passed by the Hon'ble AMWWTJHMMH and Developers
.

Private Limited Vs State of U)’.‘dnmrﬁ'upm} and reiterated in case of

M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of India & others
SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022wherein it has been

laid down as under; \ |

"86. From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed reference has
been made and taking note of power of adjudication delineated with
the regulatory autherity and adjudicating officer, what finally culls
out Is that although the Act indicates the distinct expressions like
‘refund’, interest’, ‘penalty’ and ‘compensation’, a conjoint reading
of Sections 18 and 19 clearly manifests that when it comes to refund
of the amount, and interest on the refund amount, or directing
payment of interest for delayed delivery of possession, or penalty
and interest thereon, it is the regulatory authority which has the
power to examine and determine the outcome of @ complaint. At the

Page 18 of 26




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

same time, when it comes to g question of seeking the relief of
edjudging compensation and interest thereon under Sections 12, 14,
18 and 19, the adjudicating officer exclusively has the power to
determine, keeping in view the collective reading of Section 71 read
with Section 72 of the Act. if the adjudication under Sections 12, 14,
18 and 19 ather than compensation as envisaged, if extended to the
adjudicating officer as prayed that, in our view, may intend to
expand the ambit and scope of the powers and functions of the
adfudicating officer under Section 71 and that would be against the
mandate of the Act 2016."

38. Hence, in view of the authoritative pro ouncement of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the cases mentioned ahwthﬂ authority has the jurisdiction to
T F-"-: |

entertain a complaint see kj};gﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂfkjlé%amqu nt and interest on the
etindamount. /a3 TLRING)

F. Objection regarding Ef'q!;tlainl:n'lnahﬂi;jr of complaint on account
of complainant beinginvestor.

39. The respondent muk\; étdndi ﬂ-mt ame :':nmp!éinmt is investor and not
consumers and therefnre;ﬁ%ifé‘,q;g%ﬂm@{m the protection of the Act and
thereby not entitled to file hﬁ!&ﬂ%ﬂf”ﬁnder section 31 of the Act.
However, it is perti%nﬁ;:-' tr{"i}ﬂﬁl iﬂ\af;*ng_ﬁggriwed person can file a
complaint against the i}:ﬁn Eteii e‘Eu_'rij:rhjén_es or violates any provisions
of the Act or rules or rIggplLd!rmd !a'lﬂe‘thdréjtﬂ'ldé Upon careful perusal of

all the terms and conditions of the allotment letter, it is revealed that the

complainant is buyer’s, and he has paid a total price of Rs.40,37,538/- to the
promoter towards purchase of a unit in its project. At this stage, it Is
important to stress upon the definition of term allottee under the Act, the

same is reproduced below for ready reference:

*2{d) "allottee” in relation to a reql estate project means the person to
whom a plat, apartment ar building, as the case may be, has been allotted,
sold (whether as freehold or leasehold) or otherwise transferred by the

Page 19 of 26




2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 02022 |

promoter, and includes the person whe
subsequently acquires the said allotment through sale, transfer or
otherwise but does not include a person to whom such plot, apartment or
building, as the case may be. is given on rent;”

40. Inview of the above-mentioned definition of "allottee” it is crystal clear that

the complainant are allottee(s) as the subject unit was allotted to them by
the promoter. The concept of investor is not defined or referred to in the
Act. As per the definition given under section 2 of the Act, there will be
“oromoter” and "allottee” and there cannot be a party having a status of
"investor”. Thus, the contention of t_l'_ig_‘-"investur". Thus, the contention of
the promoter that the allottee beirgﬁﬁaﬁ"hr are not entitled to protection

of this Act also stands rejected. A

G. Entitlement of the cnmqlai_na_nt _ﬁ:r fefund: _:',. ;

G.1 Direct the respondent to refund the total amount paid to them to Rs.

40,37,538/- along with'interest. |
s\l | li BRFI
41. The complainant booked a unit in'the project of the respondent for a basic

price of Rs. 67,64,389/- against -which the complainant paid sum of Rs.
40,37,538/-. No buyer's agreément Was executed between the parties. An
application form was placed on record dated 05.06.2018. As per clause | of
the application form the respondent has to handover the possession of the
unit on or before December 29 22, ’I‘l'heremre the due date as per clause | of

the application form comes out to be December 2022.

42. The occupation certificate was obtained by the respondent on 28.09.2020.
The respondent has offered the possession on 05.10.2020 to the
complainant. The complainant stated that the respondent has offered
constructive possession. The respondent stated that the complainant
purchased the unit which shall not be for physical possession and the unit

in question was not for self-occupation and only for leasing to third parties

Page 20 of 26




43,

44,

45.

HARERA

B GURUGRAM [ Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

_which was made clear to the complainant at the time of booking itself and

the same is mentioned in clause k of the application form..

The respondent has also sent numerous reminder letter and pre
termination letter to the complainant for the amount due on the part of the
complainant. However no cancellation was done by the respondent. The
respondent has also paid assured return to the complainant of Rs. 2, 15,726

which is evident from page no. 112 uir&pl;-,r

The section 18(1) is applicable nnly%"{ﬁe;even tuality where the promoter
fails to complete or unable to give paiﬁmlﬂn of the unit in accordance with
terms of agreement for sale_ﬂr dul}r'mmp{gigd by the date specified therein,
This is an eventuality wir'mfet'he ﬁrﬁmate'r' has offered possession of the unit
after obtaining occupatio :_1. certificate and, the allottee wishes to withdraw
from the project anddemand return of the amount received by the
promoter in respect -:-f?l':lﬁrie (init with interest at the prescribed rate.

The due date of possession. aﬁ;,per apph:al;'iaufann is December 2022. The
allottee in this case has filed this aﬁ]luCﬁ.ﬂGﬂ‘? complaint on 04.07.2022 after
constructive pnssessi?.ﬁf tti!i.].tl‘l?, @ras‘__q}re_t-e_d to them on 05.10.2020. As
per the section 19(10) every allottee shall take physical possession of the
apartment, plot or building as the case may be, within a period of two
months of the occupancy certificate Issued for the said apartment, plot or
building , as the case may be, In the present case, the complainants did not
take the possession as they had objection to completion of the unit as well
as demands which were raised by the respondent. Itis pertinent to mention
here that the allottee never earlier opted/wished to withdraw from the
project even after the due date of possession and only when offer of

possession was made and demand for due payment was raised, then only ,

Page 21 of 26




46.

HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

he filed a complaint before the authority.

The right under section 18(1)/19(4) accrues to the allottees on failure of
the promoter to complete or unable to give possession of the unit in
accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or duly completed by
the date specified therein. If allottees have not exercised the right to
withdraw from the project after the due date of possession is over till the
offer of possession was made to them, it impliedly means that the allottees
tacitly wished to continue with the project. The promoter has already
invested in the project to cnmplat&ﬁmtfmffered possession of the allotted
unit. Although, for delay in hm‘i&ingqm the unit by due date in accordance
with the terms of the éﬁhmentiup sale, the consequences provided in
proviso to section 18(1) will come in force as the promoter has to pay
interest at the prescribed rate of everly month-of delay till the handing over
of possession and allattee’s interest for the money they have paid to the
promoter is protected accordingly and the same was upheld by in the
judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Emrtipf India in the cases of Newtech

Promoters and Developers M@Mﬁ State of U.P. and Ors.

(supra) reiterated in case of Hjjﬂlsﬁnﬂ Realtors Private Limited & other
Vs Union of India & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on
12.05.2022, it was observed:

“25, The ungualified right of the allottee to seek refund referred Under
Section  18{1){a) and Section 19(4) of the Act Is not dependent on any
contingencies or stipulations thereof. It appears that the legislature has
consciously provided this right of refund on demand as an unconditional
absolute right to the allottee, (f the promoter falls to give possession of the
apartment, plot or building within the time stipulated under the terms of the

Page 22 of 26




HARERA
- GURUGW Flumpl.ainl: No. 4634 of 2022 _l

agreement regordless of unforeseen evenls or stoy orders of the
Court/Tribunal, which is in either way not attributable to the
allottee/home buyer, the promaoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with Interest at the rate prescribed by the State
Government including compensation in the manner provided under the
Act with the proviso that if the aliottee does not wish to withdraw fram
the project, he shall be entitled for interest for the period of delay
tillhanding over possession at the rate prescribed”

47. The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities , and
functions under the pruvisiuns'-"gﬂlﬁi:fhct of 2016, or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to, th& allottees as per agreement for sale.
This judgement of the Suprema t;nutt of Iﬁaia, recognized unqualified right
of the allottees and haﬁﬁi’bj of the prnmﬂter in case of failure to complete or
unable to give possession of the umit in accordange with the terms of
agreement for sale un{hi rﬁ]}lqteﬂh}"the-dam specified therein. But the
complainant-allottee fail&dkfu@xurcik l'.qs right-although it is unqualified
one. The complainant hashdﬁmndgnd make his intentions clear that he
wishes to withdraw from the Ernﬁtt Rather tacitly wished to continue with
the project and thus ma.l_ie hlmsalf enuﬁed to receive interest for every
month of delay till handing aver u,i pussessmn It is observed by the
authority that the allottde intvest'in the project for obtaining the allotted
unit and on delay in completion of the project never wished to withdraw
from the project and when unit is ready for possession, such withdrawal on
considerations other than delay such as reduction in the market value of
the property and investment purely on speculative basis will not be in the
spirit of the section 18 which protects the right of the allottees in case of

failure of promoter to give possession by due date either by way of refund

Page 23 of 26




48,

B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022

if opted by the allottees or by way of delay possession charges at prescribed

rate of interest for every month of delay,

The authority has observed that the respondent-builder has intimated for
the possession of the unit on 05.10.2020 respectively, after obtaining
occupation certificate on 28.09.2020 but the complainant wants to
surrender the unit and refund the amount paid by him . Keeping in view the
aforesaid circumstances, that the respondent builder has already offered
the possession of the allotted un!t after obtaining occupation certificate
from the competent autimrlty. and jud gﬁent of Ireo Grace Realtech Pvt.

Ltd. v/s Abhishek Khanna r._md Ors. Civil ﬂppem‘ no. 5785 of 2019 decided
on 11,01.202, it is cnpéluded that if allottees still want to withdraw from
the project, the paid-u.:p %muunF shall be refunded after deduction as
prescribed under the H;ry;m Rea:i Estate Regulatory Authority Gurugram

(Forfeiture of earnest money by the builder) Regulations, 2018, which

provides as under-

“5 AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY"
I A RXASR)

Scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and Development] Act,

2016 wos different. Frauds were carried out without any fear as there was

no law for the same but now, in view of the above facts and taking into
consideration the judgements of Hon'ble National Consumer Disputes
Redressal Commission and the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the
authority is of the view that the forfeiture amount of the earnest money
shall not exceed more than 10% of the consideration amount of the real
estate i.e apartment/plot/building as the case may be in all cases where

the cancellation of the flat/unit/plot is made by the builder in o unilateral

Page 24 of 26




HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No, 4634 of 2022

manner or the buyer intends to withdraw from the project and any
agreement containing any cleuse contrary to the aforesaid regulations

shall be void and not binding on the buyer”

49. Thus, keeping in view the aforesaid factual and legal provisions, the

50.

b1,

respondent is directed to refund the paid-up amount of Rs.40,37,538/- after
deducting 10% of the sale consideration being earnest money along with
an interest @ 10.85% p.a. (the Statg Bank of India highest marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) applicable as mtlam +2%) as prescribed under rule
15 of the Haryana Real Estate [R hbﬂ.@q\d Development) Rules, 2017
on the refundable amount, fl‘hrg the. date “of fling of this complaint i.e.,
04.07.2022 till its realization.

The amount paid on F‘E’E‘b&nt of assurndﬁ‘!tum sl'uilhbe adjusted from the
amount to be paid to 'tlwq;nrnplalriﬂni.

Directions of the Authority:

Hence, the Authority he;ébji paqsea this, q;_‘ﬂer and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligation
cast upon the promoter as per the, functions entrusted to the Authority
under Section 34(f) -‘.‘lfthE Act of.2016:

i} The respondent is dlrected to refund the paid-up amount of
Rs.40,37,538/- after deducting 10% of the sale consideration being
earnest money along with an interest @ 10.85% p.a. (the State Bank of
India highest marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) applicable as on date
+2%) as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 on the refundable amount,
from the date of filing of this complaint i.e., 04.07.2022 till its realization.

Page 25 of 26



HARERA
B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4634 of 2022 |

ii) The amount paid on account of assured return shall be adjusted from

the amount to be paid to the complainant,
iif) A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the

directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

would follow.

52. Complaint stands disposed of. :
s _L-I L

53. File be consigned to the registry. !"-:f-il'- 2

3 W W H—"

(Ashok n) - (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member ~ Member
(Arun Kumar)

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 13.02.2024

Page 26 of 26



